The equivalent yield applied is assessed by reference to market transactions for similar properties and
takes into account, amongst other things, any risks associated with the rent uplift assumptions.

The net initial yield is calculated as the current net income over the gross market value of the asset and
is used as a sense check and to compare against market transactions for similar properties. The valuation
outputs, along with inputs and assumptions, are reviewed to ensure these are in line with what a market
participant would use when pricing each asset.

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2023

39

The reversionary yield is the return received from an asset once the estimated rental value has been
captured on today’s assessment of market value.

There are interrelationships between all the inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The
existence of an increase in more than one input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The
impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in opposite directions. The
key unobservable inputs used to determine the fair values range from an ERV of £24.45 psf to £106.38
psf and a true equivalent yield range from 5.4% to 7.2%.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to ascertain the impact of a 25 and 50 basis point shift in the
equivalent yield and a 2.5% and 5% shift in ERVs for the wholly owned investment portfolio:

 At

30 September Change in portfolio value
 2023 % £m
True equivalent yield 5.85%
+ 50bps  (10.8) (80.3)
+ 25bps  (5.8) (42.0)
- 25bps  6.2 45.8
- 50bps  12.9 96.1
ERV  £79.68 psf
+ 5.00%  5.5 40.9
+ 2.50%  2.7 20.3
- 2.50%  (2.7) (20.3)
- 5.00%  (5.4) (40.2)

12. Joint Ventures

Share of results of joint ventures

Half Year to
30 September

2023
£000

Half Year to
30 September

2022
£000

Year to
31 March

2023
£000

Revenue 1,442 4,873 10,141
Gross rental income 887 269 287
Property overheads (349) (142) (1,103)

Net rental income 538 127 (816)
(Loss)/gain on revaluation of Investment properties (3,309) 15,339 5,095
(Loss)/gain on sale of Investment properties - (71) 66
Development property (loss)/profit (18) 186 1,262

 (2,789) 15,581 5,607
Administrative expenses (188) (452) (459)

Operating (loss)/profit (2,977) 15,129 5,148
Interest payable on bank loans and overdrafts (1,502) (1,619) (2,703)
Other interest payable and similar charges (104) (101) (203)
Interest capitalised - 1,815 1,815
Finance income 18 6 23
(Loss)/profit before tax (4,565) 15,230 4,080
Tax - (63) (22)

(Loss)/profit after tax (4,565) 15,167 4,058
Adjustment for Barts Square economic interest¹ 66 (66) (564)
Share of results of joint ventures  (4,499) 15,101 3,494

1  This adjustment reflects the impact of the consolidation of a joint venture at its economic interest of 50.0% (30 September 2022: 50.0%,

31 March 2023: 50.0%) rather than its actual ownership interest of 33.3%.

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2023

40

Investment in joint ventures

At
30 September

2023
£000

At
30 September

2022
£000

At
31 March

2023
£000

Summarised balance sheets

Non-current assets

Investment properties 146,257 160,700 150,151

Owner occupied property, plant and equipment 63 154 109

  146,320 160,854 150,260

Current assets

Land and developments - 4,663 539

Trade and other receivables 1,894 1,240 727

Cash and cash equivalents 2,207 4,516 3,749

  4,101 10,419 5,015

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,728) (5,573) (3,332)

Borrowings (61,634) - -

  (64,362) (5,573) (3,332)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (407) (406) (406)

Borrowings - (54,603) (59,416)

Leasehold interest (5,020) (4,834) (4,927)

Deferred tax - (55) -

  (5,427) (59,898) (64,749)

Net assets pre-adjustment 80,632 105,802 87,194

Acquisition costs 1,509 93 136

Investment in joint ventures 82,141 105,895 87,330

The fair value of Investment properties at 30 September 2023 is as follows:

At
30 September

2023
£000

At
30 September

2022
£000

At
31 March

2023
£000

Book value 146,257 160,700 150,151

Lease incentives and costs included in trade and other receivables 989 161 185

Head leases capitalised (4,346) (4,376) (4,361)

Fair value 142,900 156,485 145,975

13. Other Investments

At
30 September

2023
£000

At
30 September

2022
£000

At
31 March

2023
£000

Book value at 1 April  353 306 306

Acquisitions 81 - 47

As at period end 434 306 353

On 6 August 2021, the Group entered into a commitment of £1,000,000 to invest in the Pi Labs European
PropTech venture capital fund (“Fund”) of which £81,000 (31 March 2023: £47,000) was invested during
the Period. The Fund is focused on investing in the next generation of proptech businesses.

The fair value of the Group’s investment is based on the net asset value of the Fund, representing Level
2 fair value measurement as defined in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2023

41

14. Land and Developments

At
30 September

2023